
 

 

Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada 
 

 
(Le français suit) 

 

JUDGMENTS TO BE RENDERED ON LEAVE APPLICATIONS 

 

September 12, 2025 
 

OTTAWA – The Supreme Court of Canada will decide the following leave applications at 

9:45 a.m. ET on Thursday, September 18, 2025. This list might change. 
 

 

1. Jaime Enrique Moreno v. His Majesty the King (Que.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41668) 

 

2. Arlette Adjovi Adingni, et al. v. Ariel Chokki, et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41729) 

 

3. Native Alliance of Quebec, et al. v. Attorney General of Quebec, on behalf of the ministre des Ressources 

naturelles et de la Faune du Québec and the ministre délégué aux affaires autochtones du Québec, et al. (Que.) 

(Civil) (By Leave) (41631) 

 

4. Ville de Laval v. Attorney General of Canada (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41775) 

 

5. Chad Brown v. Earl Sprague, et al. (Alta.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41721) 

 

6. Massimo Siciliano v. His Majesty the King (Que.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41792) 

 

7. The Republic of India, et al. v. CCDM Holdings, LLC, et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41660) 

 

8. Chemtrade Electrochem Inc., formerly known as Canexus Corporation v. Superior Plus Corporation (Alta.) 

(Civil) (By Leave) (41732) 

 

9. United Mexican States v. Vento Motorcycles, Inc. (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41742) 

 

10. Canada Mining Exchange Company Limited v. Zhaojin Mining Industry Co. Ltd., et al. (Ont.) (Civil) (By 

Leave) (41746) 

 

11. Paul Ward v. Coralie Murphy (N.S.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41771) 

 

12. Democracy Watch v. Ontario Integrity Commissioner (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41788) 

 

13. Éric Tremblay v. Attorney General of Canada (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41789) 

 

14. Directrice de la protection de la jeunesse du CIUSSS A (Santé Québec) v. A, et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) 

(41841) 

 

15. Maryam Furney, et al. v. Steven Hazan, et al. (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41745) 

 

16. Tanya Rebello v. His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Ontario represented by the Ministry of 

Transportation for the Province of Ontario and the Ministry of Government and Consumer Services for the 

Province of Ontario (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41768) 

 

17. Tanya Rebello v. His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as represented by the Attorney General of Ontario, 

et al. (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41798) 

 

18. James B. Byrne v. President of the Canada Border Services Agency (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41740) 
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19. Milad Babadi v. His Majesty the King (Ont.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41812) 

 

20. Robert Marcus Hirschfield v. His Majesty the King (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41712) 

 

21. Walter L.M. Speckling v. Local 76 of the Communications, Energy and Paperworkers' Union of Canada, et al. 

(B.C.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41723) 

 

22. Angela Davidson v. His Majesty the King (B.C.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41756) 

 

23. Madison Pacific Properties Inc. v. His Majesty the King (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41722) 

 

24. Samir Latifi v. TDL Group Corp. (B.C.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41757) 

 

25. René Rock, et al. v. Conseil de bande de Pessamit (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41654) 

 

26. William Imona-Russel v. Stephen Zap (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41750) 

 

27. Jena Lynn Hunter v. His Majesty the King (Alta.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41793) 

 

28. City of Ottawa v. ClubLink Corporation ULC (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41720) 

 

29. Centrale des syndicats démocratiques (CSD), et al. v. Procureur général du Québec, et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By 

Leave) (41781) 

 

30. His Majesty the King v. Karine Rioux (Que.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41824) 

 

31. ID Inc. v. StrategyCorp. Inc. (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41692) 

 

32. ID Inc. v. Toronto Wholesale Produce Association (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41695) 

 

 

 
 

 

PROCHAINS JUGEMENTS SUR DEMANDES D’AUTORISATION 
 

Le 12 septembre 2025 
 

OTTAWA – La Cour suprême du Canada se prononcera sur les demandes d’autorisation 

suivantes le jeudi 18 septembre 2025, à 9 h 45 HE. Cette liste pourrait changer. 
 

 

1. Jaime Enrique Moreno c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Qc) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41668) 

 

2. Arlette Adjovi Adingni, et al. c. Ariel Chokki, et al. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41729) 

 

3. Alliance autochtone du Québec inc, et al. c. Procureur général du Québec, au nom du ministre des Ressources 

naturelles et de la Faune du Québec et du ministre délégué aux affaires autochtones du Québec, et al. (Qc) 

(Civile) (Autorisation) (41631) 

 

4. Ville de Laval c. Procureur général du Canada (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41775) 

 

5. Chad Brown c. Earl Sprague, et al. (Alb.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41721) 

 

6. Massimo Siciliano c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Qc) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41792) 
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7. La République de l'Inde, et al. c. CCDM Holdings, LLC, et al. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41660) 

 

8. Chemtrade Electrochem Inc., anciennement connu sous le nom de Canexus Corporation c. Superior Plus 

Corporation (Alb.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41732) 

 

9. États-Unis Mexicains c. Vento Motorcycles, Inc. (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41742) 

 

10. Canada Mining Exchange Company Limited c. Zhaojin Mining Industry Co. Ltd., et al. (Ont.) (Civile) 

(Autorisation) (41746) 

 

11. Paul Ward c. Coralie Murphy (N.-É.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41771) 

 

12. Démocratie en surveillance c. Commissaire à l’intégrité de l’Ontario (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41788) 

 

13. Éric Tremblay c. Procureur général du Canada (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41789) 

 

14. Directrice de la protection de la jeunesse du CIUSSS A (Santé Québec) c. A, et al. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) 

(41841) 

 

15. Maryam Furney, et al. c. Steven Hazan, et al. (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41745) 

 

16. Tanya Rebello c. Sa Majesté le Roi du chef de la province de l’Ontario, représenté par le ministère des 

Transports de l’Ontario et le ministère des Services gouvernementaux et des Services aux consommateurs 

(Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41768) 

 

17. Tanya Rebello c. Sa Majesté le Roi du chef de l’Ontario, représenté par le procureur général de l’Ontario, et 

al. (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41798) 

 

18. James B. Byrne c. Président de l’Agence des services frontaliers du Canada (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) 

(41740) 

 

19. Milad Babadi c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Ont.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41812) 

 

20. Robert Marcus Hirschfield c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41712) 

 

21. Walter L.M. Speckling c. Locaux 76 du Syndicat canadien des communications, de l'énergie et du papier, et al. 

(C.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41723) 

 

22. Angela Davidson c. Sa Majesté le Roi (C.-B.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41756) 

 

23. Madison Pacific Properties Inc. c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41722) 

 

24. Samir Latifi c. Groupe TDL Corporation (C.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41757) 

 

25. René Rock, et al. c. Conseil de bande de Pessamit (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41654) 

 

26. William Imona-Russel c. Stephen Zap (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41750) 

 

27. Jena Lynn Hunter c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Alb.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41793) 

 

28. Ville d’Ottawa c. ClubLink Corporation ULC (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41720) 

 

29. Centrale des syndicats démocratiques (CSD), et al. c. Procureur général du Québec, et al. (Qc) (Civile) 

(Autorisation) (41781) 

 

30. Sa Majesté le Roi c. Karine Rioux (Qc) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41824) 
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31. ID Inc. c. StrategyCorp. Inc. (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41692) 

 

32. ID Inc. c. Toronto Wholesale Produce Association (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41695) 

 

 
 

 

 

Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada : 

Registry-greffe@scc-csc.ca 

1-844-365-9662 
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